incapacity, insolvency, bankruptcy or any similar event affecting one or more shareholders.

II.  CAPITAL – SHARES

Art. 5.      Capital

5.1.   

The share capital is set at eight hundred twenty-four thousand nine hundred ninety-eight
United  States  Dollars  and  three  cents  (USD  824,998.03)  represented  by  eighty  two  million  four
hundred ninety-nine thousand eight hundred three (82,499,803) shares in registered form, without
nominal value.

5.2.     The share capital may be increased or reduced once or more by a resolution of the General
Meeting acting in accordance with the conditions prescribed for the amendment of the Articles.

5.3.     The Board is authorized, for a period of five (5) years from the 19 November 2018, without
prejudice to any renewals, to:

(i)        increase  the  current  share  capital  once  or  more  up  to  eight  hundred  twenty-five
thousand United States dollars (USD 825,000) (such amount including the current share capital of
the Company) by the issue of new shares having the same rights as the existing shares, or without
any such issue;

(ii)   determine the conditions of any such capital increase including through contributions in

[...]

l’incapacité,  l’insolvabilité,  la  faillite  ou  tout  autre  évènement  similaire  affectant  un  ou  plusieurs
actionnaires.

II.      CAPITAL – ACTIONS

Art. 5.      Capital

5.1          Le capital social est fixé à huit cent vingt-quatre mille neuf cent quatre-vingt-dix-huit
Dollars  Américains  et  trois  centimes (824.998,03 USD)  représenté  par  quatre-vingt-deux millions
quatre cent quatre-vingt-dix-neuf mille huit cent trois (82.499.803) actions nominatives, sans valeur
nominale.

5.2                Le capital social peut être augmenté ou réduit à une ou plusieurs reprises par une
résolution de l’Assemblée Générale agissant comme pour une modification des Statuts.

5.3.          Le Conseil est autorisé, pour une période de cinq (5) ans à compter du 19 novembre
2018, sans préjudice de nouvelles modifications, à :

(i)      Augmenter le capital social actuel en une fois ou plus jusqu’à huit cent vingt-cinq mille Dollars
Américains  (825.000  USD)  (ce  montant  incluant  le  capital  social  actuel  de  la  Société)  par
l’émission de nouvelles actions ayant  les  mêmes droits  que les actions existantes,  ou sans
une telle émission

(ii)          Déterminer  les  conditions  de  ces  augmentations  de  capital  y  compris  par  apport  en